Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau

E-mail: James.Ball@fcc.gov
George Li@fce.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)
March 7, 2008

Ref: 2008-8
Hillary Morgan (703) 607-6092 Steven W. Lett (202) 647-5835
Stephen Heifetz (202) 282-8973 Alex Daman (202) 282-9940
Josephine Armold (202) 482-5461 Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464
Kenneth Schagrin (202) 395-5663 Sally Shipman (202) 456-6085
John Connors (202) 305-4218 Jon D. Pifer (202) 324-8124

Re:  Section 214 and 310(b)(4) Applications
Dear Sir or Madam:

Please review the following applications and advise us whether you have any national
security, law enforcement, foreign policy or trade concerns by C.0.B. March 26, 2008,
because we are prepared to take action on these applications. Electronic filed (e-file)
applications are able to be viewed by accessing www.fcc.gov/ibfs and searching by
the file number.

ITC-T/C-20080206-00088(e-file)

Applicant for consent to transfer control of section 214 authorization, ITC-214-20041201-00472,
held by Symphony Telecommunications, LLC from Symphony Holdings, Inc. to Phonetime, Inc.
Phonetime is located in Ontario, Canada, and is a provider of international and domestic long-
distance services in Canada. Phonetime is 10% owned by Creslin, Ltd, a Gibraltar corporation.

ITC-214-20080228-00090 (e-file)

VSAT Broadband Industries Inc.’s application for authority to provide facilities-based and resale
services between the United States and permissible international points. Applicant is 100%
owned by a Liberia corporation located in Greece.

ITC-214-20080303-00092(e-file)

DISCOVERYTEL COMMUNICATIONS plc’s application for authority to provide resale
services between the United States and permissible international points. Applicant is
incorporated in Ireland and is 11.2% owned by a British Virgin Islands corporation located in
Switzerland which, in turn, is 100% owned by a U.K. Corporation.

ITC-214-20080303-00094 (e-file)

Option Telecom Corporation’s application for authority to provide facilities-based and resale
services between the United States and permissible international points. Applicant is 100%
owned by a citizen of Brazil.



ISP-PDR-20080129-00002 (e-file)

We forwarded to you on January 31, 2008 (Ref: 2008-4) the above-referenced petition for
declaratory ruling filed on behalf of Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. and
Harbinger Capital Partners Special Situations Fund, L.P. (ISP-PDR-20080129-00002) (the
Harbinger Funds). We did not at that time request a response by a specific date, which we are
doing by this notice.

The Harbinger Funds seek permanent authority under Section 310(b)(4) of the Communications
Act to acquire additional shares in SkyTerra Communications, Inc. (SkyTerra), the parent of
common carrier satellite radio licensee Mobile Satellite Ventures Subsidiary, LLC MSV),uptoa
non-controlling 49.99 percent equity and voting interest. As we noted in our January 31, 2008
letter, the Harbinger Funds also had filed a petition for declaratory ruling under Section 310(b)(4)
requesting interim authority to purchase the additional SkyTerra shares. We transmitted that
carlier-filed interim petition to you on January 14, 2008 (Ref: 2008-2) (File No. ISP-PDR-
20080111-00001). You advised us that you had no comment on that application, provided that
you were able to comment on Harbinger’s interest in the context of MSV and SkyTerra’s pending
petition for declaratory ruling under Section 310(b)(4) (File No. ISP-PDR-20070314-00004).
(The Harbinger Funds’ petition for interim authority remains pending before the Commission.)

Rather than include the Harbinger interest in the MSV and SkyTerra proceeding, however, the
Harbinger Funds filed the above-referenced petition for declaratory ruling to request the
permanent authority Harbinger seeks under Section 310(b)(4) to acquire the additional SkyTerra
shares. As a result, please advise us whether you have any national security, law enforcement,
foreign policy or trade concerns with respect to the Harbinger Funds’ petition for permanent
authority to acquire the additional SkyTerra shares. We have placed the Harbinger Funds’
petition for permanent authority on a non-streamlined public notice, released March 4, 2008. The
petition for permanent authority is attached to this letter and may also be viewed by
accessing www.fce.gov/ibfs and searching by the file number, ISP-PDR-20080129-00002.

For further information, please contact Susan O’Connell at (202) 418-1484; Jodi Cooper at (202)
418-2064; Francis Gutierrez at (202) 418-7370; or Howard Griboff at (202) 418-0657.

If we do not hear from you by C.0.B. March 26, 2008, we will assume that you do not
have any concerns with the above listed applications.

From: Veronica Garcia-Ulloa

Sent: Friday, March 07, 2008 2:57 PM
To: 'paul.kozak@ic.fbi.gov'; 'dklein1@leo.gov'; 'edward.hand@usdoj.gov';

_:___mQ.Z_o.am:@&mm.:,:_“ 'jarnold@ntia.doc.goV'; 'kschagrin@ustr.gov';
'Brian.williams@associates.dhs.goV'; 'vbarrish@askcalea.net’; 'maydc@state.gov';
lettsw@state.gov'; ‘alane.kochems@associates.HQ.DHS.GOV, .mﬁmv:m:.:o:mﬁ@%m gov';
“O:_,._mﬂon:mﬂ.mmmﬁxm:@mo?_.mo<.“ 'Pifer, Jon (LEO)’; 'Pinto, Greg (DHS)'; : _
sshipman@ostp.eop.gov'; 'Erica.Bomsey@dhs.gov'; 'Daman, Alex (DHS)'; 'Pinto, Greg
(DHS)'; 'Daniels, Douglas'; '‘Connors, John'; 'ttelecom@usdoj.goV'; ; “
“H:OBmm.aoim@mmmoo_mﬁmm.Q:m.ooﬁ 'shannon.culbertson@associates.dhs.gov';
Joanne.Ongman@usdoj.goV'; 'Jennifer.Rockoff@usdoj.gov'; 'Sanaz.Kangarloo@usdoj.gov';

'Margaret.Dudek@dhs.goVv'
Cc: George Li; wc.mm: OOo::m__“ David Krech; Joann Ekblad; Mikelle Morra; James Ball; Janeese
Parker; Veronica Garcia-Ulloa; Francis Gutierrez; Howard Griboff, Jodi Cooper :
Subject: Cover Letter Reference 2008-8 (Comments Due: March 26, 2008).
Attachments: Muvwm%%mzmw Branch 2008-8(b).doc; Harbinger Petiton for Declaratory Ruling Under Section 310

Good Afternoon,

M%wwwmq is cover letter Ref: 2008-8 (Comments Due: March 26, 2008) and a PDF file for ISP-PDR-20080129-

Thank you,



Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau
E-mail: James.Ball@fec.gov
George. Lit@fcc.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)
January 9, 2009
Ref: EB 2009-01

Hillary Morgan (703) 607-6092 Steven W. Lett (202) 647-5835
Stephen Heifetz (202) 282-8973 Alex Daman (202) 282-9940
Josephine Amold (202) 482-5461 Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464
Kenneth Schagrin (202) 395-5663 Sally S. Wentworth (202) 456-6085
Richard Sofield (202) 514-0945 Douglas A. Klein (202) 324-0853

Re: Section 214 applications
Dear Sir or Madam:

Please review the following applications and advise us whether you have any national security,
law enforcement, foreign policy or trade concerns by Noon January 28, 2009, because we are

prepared to take action on these applications. Electronic filed (e-file) applications are able to
be viewed by accessing www.fce.gov/ibfs and searching by the file number.

ITC-AMD-20081231-00553 (e-file)

WX Communications Ltd. amends its resale application (ITC-214-20080825-00405) to request
an additional authority to provide facilities-based services between the United States and
permissible international points. Applicant is organized under the laws of Belize and located in
Belize. A citizen of Netherlands, a citizen of Philippines, a citizen of the U.K., and a citizen of
China, each of whom owns 25% of the applicant. The resale application has been removed from
streamlined processing per Joanne Ongman’s email of September 17, 2008 at 10:54 am.

ITC-214-20090105-00006 (e-file)

Pacific Networks Corp.’s application for authority to provide resale services between the United
States and permissible international points. The Chinese Government holds a 57.6%
attributable interest in the Applicant and therefore the Applicant is affiliated indirectly
with all Chinese carriers owned or controlled by the government, including China
Telecom and CITIC Telecom 1616 Limited. The applicant will file quarterly traffic
reports required by section 43.61(c) of the Commission’s rules, 47 C.F.R. §43.61(c).

ITC-214-20090106-00011 (e-file)

&TV Communications, Inc.’s application for authority to provide resale services between the
United States and permissible international points. Four South Korean companies, each of
whom owns 68.71%, 17%, 11.46%, and 2.83%, respectively, of the applicant.

If we do not hear from you by Noon January 28, 2009, we will assume that you do not have any
concerns with the above listed applications.



Withdrawal

ITC-214-20080228-00090 VSAT Broadband Industries Inc.
By notification dated December 23, 2008, applicant withdrew its application.

Sincerely,

George Li, Deputy Chief, Policy Division
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George Li

From: Veronica Garcia-Ulloa

Sent: Friday, January 09, 2009 11:15 AM

To: 'Douglas.Klein@ic.fbi.gov'; 'edward.hand@usdoj.goVv'; 'hillary.Morgan@disa.mil’;

'jarnold@ntia.doc.goV'; 'vbarrish@askcalea.net'; 'maydc@state.gov'; 'lettsw@state.gov',
'Stephen.heifetz@dhs.goV'; 'Christopher.Siefken@ic.fbi.gov'; 'swentworth@ostp.eop.gov';
'Erica.Bomsey@dhs.gov'; 'margaret. Dudek@dhs.goV'; 'CarroliD@state.gov';
'‘Brian.wiliams@associates.dhs.gov'; 'greg.pinto@dhs.gov'; 'TTelecom@usdoj.gov’;
‘Thomas.Doyle@associates.dhs.gov'; 'mary.wheaton2@usdoj.goVv';
'Siobhan.Dupuy@usdoj.gov'; 'alex.daman@dhs.gov'; 'Douglas.Daniels@dhs.goV',
'Joanne.Ongman@usdoj.goV'; 'Jennifer.Rockoff@usdoj.goVv'; 'jmchale@ustr.gov’;
'Richard.Sofield2@usdoj.gov'; 'Navin.Jaffer@dhs.gov';
'Christina.saari@associates.hq.dhs.gov'

Cc: Omo_dm. Li; David Krech; Susan OConnell; JoAnn Sutton; James Ball; Francis Gutierrez;
Howard Griboff, Janeese Parker; Sumita Mukhoty; Veronica Garcia-Ulloa

Subject: Attached is Cover Letter Reference EB 2009-1 (Comments due: noon January 28, 2009).
Attachments: Executive Branch 2009-1.doc .

Good Morning,

Attached is Cover Letter Reference EB 2009-1 (Comments due: noon January 28, 2009).
Thank you, :

Veronica Garcia-Ulloa .
Veronica, Garcia-Ulloa@fcc.qgoyv
Federal Communications Commission
International Bureau/Policy Division
(202) 418-0481




